with the gap analysis method. To determine the gaps, products sensitive to interest rate movements are allocated to the

appropriate maturity band according to their remaining maturity.

As an additional step, a gap report is produced that approximates the basis risk, e.g. of positions that are linked to sec-

ondary market rates of return, by replicating fixed-interest portfolios.

Additional present value reports are produced to obtain further ratios. Besides parallel shifts, tilts in interest rate curves

are used. These scenarios and stress tests are regularly examined as to their validity and may be added to or replaced.

Stress testing refers to the development of scenarios for extreme market conditions. Interest rate shocks, which can lead

to extraordinary losses for the bank, are a fixed component of stress tests in risk controlling.

Currently, the following stress tests are performed:

- Parallel shift of +50 bp, +100 bp and +200 bp

- Parallel shift of -50 bp and –100 bp

- Tilt/money market +100 bp

- Capital market –100 bp

The following table shows the stress testing results as of year-end 2015:

Euro thousand Difference in a basis point-shift of
31 Dec 2015
Currency  +50 bp  -50 bp  +100 bp  -100 bp  +200 bp

GM+100 /
KM-100

GM+000 /
KM+100

EUR 62,449 -1,232 142,511 43,633 317,392 108,368 81,913
USD 482 -487 958 -979 1,894 58 226
CHF -19,849 27,603 -29,491 64,881 -40,990 93,629 -17,976
GBP 24 -25 48 -49 96 25 2
JPY -335 781 -627 1,976 -1,156 1,980 -445
CZK 27 -27 54 -52 107 49 1
PLN -10 10 -20 21 -38 -5 0
RON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Others 190 -96 416 -125 1,170 611 -32
Total 42,976 26,528 113,850 109,306 278,475 204,714 63,689

The results show that the greatest interest rate risk for the association is naturally attributable to the euro. Apart from

interest rate risk positions in USD, interest rate risks in other foreign currencies are of minor importance. Other curren-

cies not explicitly mentioned in the table have been grouped under Others.

The present value of interest rate risk in the association (regulatory view in accordance with the National Bank of Aus-

tria's standard procedures) was 3.30 % as at 31 December 2015.

ANNUAL REPORT 2015 / NOTES   119

Credit spread risik

Particular attention is paid to credit spread risk in the strategic investment book (strategic banking book positions –